Nothing further being on the agenda, the meeting was thereupon closed.

Closure of the meeting

The expenses, costs, fees and charges of any kind whatsoever which will have to be borne by the Company as a result
of the present deed are estimated at approximately one thousand one hundred Euro (EUR 1,100.-).

WHEREOF the present notarial deed was drawn up in Luxembourg, on the day indicated at the beginning of this deed.
The undersigned notary who understands and speaks English, states that on the request of the above appearing party,

the present deed is worded in English, followed by a French version and on request of the same appearing party and in

[...]

et documents à l'appui.

Plus rien ne figurant à l'ordre du jour, l'assemblée a été clôturée.

Clôture de l'assemblée

Les dépenses, frais, rémunérations et charges, de quelque nature qu'ils soient, incombent à la société à raison du
présent acte et sont estimés à mille cent euros (EUR 1.100,-).

DONT ACTE, fait et passé à Luxembourg, à la date figurant en tête du présent acte.
Le notaire soussigné qui comprend et parle anglais, déclare qu'à la demande du comparant, le présent acte est écrit

en anglais, suivi d'une version en langue française.

[...]

administratifs aussi bien dans le Grand-Duché de Luxembourg qu'à l'étranger.

Le siège social pourra être transféré dans toute autre localité du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg par décision de l'as-
semblée des actionnaires.

II. Capital social - Actions

Art. 5. Le capital social est fixé à trente deux mille euros (32.000,- EUR), représenté par trois mille deux cent (3.200)
actions d'une valeur nominale de dix euros (10,- EUR) chacune.

Le capital social peut être augmenté ou réduit par décision de l'assemblée générale des actionnaires statuant comme
en matière de modification des statuts. La Société peut, aux conditions et aux termes prévus par la loi du 10 août 1915

[...]

1.- Le premier exercice social commence le jour de la constitution et se termine le 31 décembre 2014.

2.- La première assemblée générale ordinaire annuelle se tiendra en 2015.

Souscription et libération

Les statuts de la Société ayant été ainsi arrêtés, les trois mille deux cent (3.200) actions ont été souscrites par l'ac-
tionnaire unique.

Toutes les actions ont été libérées à concurrence de vingt-cinq pour cent (25%) par les prédits souscripteurs moyen-
nant un versement en numéraire, de sorte que la somme de huit mille euros (8.000,- EUR) se trouve dès à présent à la

[...]

telle que modifiée, et en confirme expressément l'accomplissement.

Frais

Le montant des frais, dépenses, rémunérations ou charges, sous quelque forme que ce soit, qui incombent à la Société
ou qui sont mis à sa charge en raison de sa constitution, s'élèvent approximativement à la somme de mille cent cinquante
Euros (1.150,- EUR).

Décisions de l'actionnaire unique

Les comparants prédésignés, représentant l'intégralité du capital social souscrit, se sont réunis en assemblée générale
extraordinaire et ont pris à l'unanimité des voix les résolutions suivantes:

I. La personne suivante est nommée aux fonctions d'administrateur unique du Conseil d'Administration, pour une

[...]

notary then residing in Luxembourg-Eisch, published in the Mémorial C, Recueil des Sociétés et associations, number 395
of 11 September 1992.

2. Article 5 of the Articles of Incorporation reads as follows:
“The Company has an authorized capital of one hundred ninety-nine million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand eight

hundred United States Dollars (USD 199,999,800.-) divided into one hundred thirty-three million three hundred thirty
three thousand two hundred (133,333,200) shares with a par value of one point fifty United States Dollars (USD 1.50).

The Company has an issued capital of one hundred fifty-two million six hundred seven thousand three hundred seventy-
three United States Dollars and fifty cents (USD 152,607,373.50) represented by one hundred one million seven hundred
thirty eight thousand two hundred forty nine (101,738,249) shares with a par value of one United States Dollar and fifty
cents (USD 1.50) each, fully paid-in.

The capital of the Company may be increased or reduced by a resolution of the shareholders adopted in the manner
required by the laws of Luxembourg for amendment of these Articles of Incorporation.

[...]

authentic form by the board of directors or by any person duly authorized and empowered by it for this purpose.”

3. The board of directors of the Company, in the Resolutions aforesaid, resolved to:

(i) increase within the limits of the authorised share capital, the Company's nominal share capital of one thousand four
hundred and fifty two United states Dollars (USD 1,452.-) to raise it from its current level of one hundred fifty-two million
six hundred seven thousand three hundred seventy-three United states Dollars (USD 152,607,373.50) to one hundred
fifty-two million six hundred eight thousand eight hundred twenty five and fifty cents United states Dollars (USD
152,608,825.50) by issuing nine hundred and sixty eight (968) new ordinary shares with a par value of one point five
United States Dollars (USD 1,452.-), (the New Ordinary Shares) to such subscriber as referred to in the Resolutions (the
Subscribers), the New Ordinary Shares having been subscribed for and fully paid up in cash by the Subscribers as detailed